
DESIGNER

Curtis Morgan
Morgancastle Studio, Inc.

Residential Design Services

9324 Wildwood Ave.
Hudson, FL 34669  

Phone: (727)247-8148

morgancastlestudio@gmail.com

BUILDER

David Williams
Covenant Homes, Inc.

General Contractor

10339 Key Lantern Dr
New Port Richey, 34654

727-243-2726
CBC1256038

dwilliams@mycovenanthomes.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

Steve Gordillo
G3X Design, LLC

2237 Climbing Ivy Dr.
Tampa, FL 33618 

Phone: (813)928-8339

steve@g3xdesign.com

PROJECT INFO

CODE:  2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODES-8TH EDITION,
NEC 2020

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: RESIDENTIAL, GROUP R3 - SINGLE FAMILY

BUILDING TYPE:   TYPE  V-B.

NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 STORY

BATHROOMS: 3 TOTAL

FLOOD ZONE: YES

IMPACT RATED: YES

A. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DESIGN ELEMENTS, CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND NOTES FOR ACCURACY, SUITABILITY AND CODE
COMPLIANCE.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY MORGANCASTLE STUDIO, INC. IN WRITING WITH ANY ADJUSTMENTS NEEDED PRIOR TO PLACING
ORDERS FOR MATERIALS OR BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

B. THE BUILDER SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL LAYOUTS, SCHEMATICS, DIAGRAMS, ETC. SUBMITTED BY THIRD PARTIES DO NOT CONTRADICT THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS  AS DRAFTED.  IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND THE BUILDER SHALL NOTIFY ALL PARTIES IN WRITING SO THAT ADJUSTMENTS CAN BE MADE PRIOR
TO PLACING ORDERS FOR MATERIALS OR BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

C. ALL THIRD PARTIES PROVIDING SERVICES OR MATERIALS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING THE STRUCTURE BASED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE
REQUESTED TO CONTACT MORGANCASTLE STUDIO, INC. UPON FINDING ANY DISCREPANCIES SO THAT CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS CAN BE UPDATED.

D. DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS PRODUCED BY MORGANCASTLE STUDIO, INC. ARE THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF CURTIS R. MORGAN AND ARE PROTECTED
UNDER U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW.  ANY REPRODUCTION OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION.  THIS CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENT IS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ONE STRUCTURE AT THE ADDRESS INDICATED AND MAY NOT BE USED FOR ADDITIONAL SITES.

1664 BRAVO DR, CLEARWATER, FL -  PINELLAS

DRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.
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SQUARE FOOTAGE

1ST FLOOR A/C:   215
2ND FLOOR A/C: 2127
TOTAL A/C: 2342

GARAGE: 1859
LANAI:   546
R. PORCH:   468
TOTAL: 5215

Garage
9'4" CLG

CONCRETE FLOOR

Lanai
9'8" CLG

CONCRETE FLOOR

Foyer
9' CLG

LVP FLOOR

FUTURE
ELEVATOR
ELEVATOR TO
COMPLY WITH
ASCE 24-14-7.5

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS TO BE 2X6 WOOD STUDS
AT 16" O.C. SEE "S" SHEETS FOR DETAILS.

2. STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR LINTELS, HEADERS ,BEAMS, COLUMNS AND UPLIFT
CONNECTION CALL-OUTS ARE ON THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING & TRUSS LAYOUT SHEET.

3. OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A 20
MIN FIRE RATED DOOR PER FBCR 302.5.1

4. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL ROUGH-INS MUST BE COMPLETE,
INSPECTED, AND APPROVED BEFORE REQUESTING THE FRAMING INSPECTION. FBC,R
R109.3 

5. PROVIDE ONE 29"W CLEAR OPENING TO A BATHROOM ON THE FIRST FOR FOR
HANDICAP ACCESS. FBC-R R320.

6. ALL GLASS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS PER R308.4 TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.
7. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 36" SIDE HINGED EXIT DOOR ON THE FIRST FLOOR PER

R311.2.
8. ALL NON WALK-IN CLOSET CEILINGS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 8' HIGH.
9. CONFIRM MASONRY AND FRAME EXTERIOR OPENING REQUIREMENTS WITH

WINDOW/DOOR SUPPLIER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. UNIT REQUIREMENTS TAKE
PRECENDENCE.

10. ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS HAVE R-13 MIN. BATT INSULATION AND VAPOR BARRIER
PER FBC-RE TABLE R402.1.2.

11. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (I.E. PORCHES, ENTRY) HAVE 7/8"T MIN. STUCCO ON WIRE
LATHE OVER 30LB FELT OVER BUILDING WRAP.  FINISH MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH
R703, R703.7

12. PROVIDE CONCRETE STOOPS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS TO GRASSED AREAS.
13. ALL SHELVING TO BE VINYL COATED WIRE SHELVING. 
14. G.C. AND SUBS/SUPPLIERS TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

PROJECT.

WALL LEGEND

2X INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL

2X EXTERIOR/INTERIOR BEARING WALL

8" CMU BEARING WALL

8" CMU BREAKAWAY WALL

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DOOR SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT DESCRIPTION
D01 12080 2 1 12080 144" 96" GARAGE-GARAGE DOOR

P02
D02 3080 1 1 3080 R EX 36" 96" EXT. HINGED-SLAB
D03 9480MU 1 1 9480 112" 96" MULLED UNIT
D04 6080 1 1 6080 L/R EX 72" 96" EXT. DOUBLE HINGED-

GLASS PANEL
D05 9080 1 1 9080 L EX 108" 96" EXT. 0+3-PANEL SLIDER-

GLASS PANEL
D07 3080 1 1 3080 L EX 36" 96" EXT. HINGED-SLAB

WINDOW SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT EGRESS DESCRIPTION

20 MIN. FIRE RATED
DOOR PER FBCR

302.5.1

STAIRS TO COMPLY
WITH R311-R312

RISERS: 21
RISE: 6.29", RUN: 10.25"

Entry
9'4 CLG

CONCRETE
FLOOR

FLOOD NOTES

FLOOD ZONE: AE BFE=9' NON-CAZ, DFE=10' NAVD
PANEL 12103C0117J - 8-24-2021

NON-CONVERSION AGREEMENT TO BE COMPLETED BY HOMEOWNER REQUIRED BEFORE
ISSUANCE OF PERMIT FOR ENCLOSURE BUILT BELOW BFE.

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION CERTIFICATE REQUIRED PRIOR TO VERTICAL
CONSTRUCTION.

FINISHED CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION CERTIFICATE REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

FLOOD OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION BELOW BFE MUST MEET ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE, FBC 2023, 8TH ED, 44 CFR & FEMA TB 1-20.

ENCLOSURE BELOW BFE LIMITED TO ONLY PARKING, UNFINISHED STORAGE OR BUILDING
ACCESS SECTION 60.3, 44 CFR & TB 1-20.

ALL UTILITIES SERVICING BUILDING MUST BE ELEVATED ABOVE FLOOD. PROTECTION LEVEL
(BFE PLUS 1 FT) OR DRY FLOODPROOFED TO THE FLOOD PROTECTION LEVEL. (FEMA P-348).

SEE FLOOD VENT CALCS BELOW

H.V. - HYDROSTATIC VENT OPENING - FIRST COURSE OF C.M.U. ABOVE GARAGE SLAB - ALL
OPENINGS NOT TO BE HIGHER THAN 12" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE SEE ELEVATION SHEETS.

FEMA COMPLIANT FLOOD FLAP ENGINEERED VENT MODEL 1540-521 (16" WIDE x 16" HIGH) 
COVERS 400 SQ. IN. OF WATER FLOW.
PRODUCT APPROVAL NUMBER FL5822.4

THERE SHALL BE A MIN. OF TWO VENT OPENINGS ON SEPARATE WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFIP 44 CFR60.3C.5.

AREA BELOW FLOOD PLANE: 2074 SF
FLOOD VENTS REQUIRED: 5
FLOOD VENT COVERAGE PROVIDED: 2400 SF
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GROUND FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4"=1'

FLOOR PLANDRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS TO BE 2X6 WOOD STUDS
AT 16" O.C. SEE "S" SHEETS FOR DETAILS.

2. STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR LINTELS, HEADERS ,BEAMS, COLUMNS AND UPLIFT
CONNECTION CALL-OUTS ARE ON THE STRUCTURAL FRAMING & TRUSS LAYOUT SHEET.

3. OPENINGS BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENCE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A 20
MIN FIRE RATED DOOR PER FBCR 302.5.1

4. ALL PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL ROUGH-INS MUST BE COMPLETE,
INSPECTED, AND APPROVED BEFORE REQUESTING THE FRAMING INSPECTION. FBC,R
R109.3 

5. PROVIDE ONE 29"W CLEAR OPENING TO A BATHROOM ON THE FIRST FOR FOR
HANDICAP ACCESS. FBC-R R320.

6. ALL GLASS IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS PER R308.4 TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.
7. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 36" SIDE HINGED EXIT DOOR ON THE FIRST FLOOR PER

R311.2.
8. ALL NON WALK-IN CLOSET CEILINGS TO BE A MAXIMUM OF 8' HIGH.
9. CONFIRM MASONRY AND FRAME EXTERIOR OPENING REQUIREMENTS WITH

WINDOW/DOOR SUPPLIER BEFORE CONSTRUCTION. UNIT REQUIREMENTS TAKE
PRECENDENCE.

10. ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS HAVE R-13 MIN. BATT INSULATION AND VAPOR BARRIER
PER FBC-RE TABLE R402.1.2.

11. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (I.E. PORCHES, ENTRY) HAVE 7/8"T MIN. STUCCO ON WIRE
LATHE OVER 30LB FELT OVER BUILDING WRAP.  FINISH MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH
R703, R703.7

12. PROVIDE CONCRETE STOOPS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS TO GRASSED AREAS.
13. ALL SHELVING TO BE VINYL COATED WIRE SHELVING. 
14. G.C. AND SUBS/SUPPLIERS TO VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

PROJECT.

WALL LEGEND

2X INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL

2X EXTERIOR/INTERIOR BEARING WALL

8" CMU BEARING WALL

REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

DOOR SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT DESCRIPTION
D01 12080 2 1 12080 144" 96" GARAGE-GARAGE DOOR

P02
D02 3080 1 1 3080 R EX 36" 96" EXT. HINGED-SLAB
D03 9480MU 1 1 9480 112" 96" MULLED UNIT
D04 6080 1 1 6080 L/R EX 72" 96" EXT. DOUBLE HINGED-

GLASS PANEL
D05 9080 1 1 9080 L EX 108" 96" EXT. 0+3-PANEL SLIDER-

GLASS PANEL
D07 3080 1 1 3080 L EX 36" 96" EXT. HINGED-SLAB

WINDOW SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT EGRESS DESCRIPTION
W01 9080 1 2 9080 L EX 108" 96" YES EXT. 0+3-PANEL SLIDER-

GLASS PANEL

A/
H

FLOOD NOTES

FLOOD ZONE: AE BFE=9' NON-CAZ, DFE=10' NAVD
PANEL 12103C0117J - 8-24-2021

NON-CONVERSION AGREEMENT TO BE COMPLETED BY HOMEOWNER REQUIRED BEFORE
ISSUANCE OF PERMIT FOR ENCLOSURE BUILT BELOW BFE.

UNDER CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION CERTIFICATE REQUIRED PRIOR TO VERTICAL
CONSTRUCTION.

FINISHED CONSTRUCTION ELEVATION CERTIFICATE REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

FLOOD OPENINGS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION BELOW BFE MUST MEET ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF ASCE, FBC 2023, 8TH ED, 44 CFR & FEMA TB 1-20.

ENCLOSURE BELOW BFE LIMITED TO ONLY PARKING, UNFINISHED STORAGE OR BUILDING
ACCESS SECTION 60.3, 44 CFR & TB 1-20.

ALL UTILITIES SERVICING BUILDING MUST BE ELEVATED ABOVE FLOOD. PROTECTION LEVEL
(BFE PLUS 1 FT) OR DRY FLOODPROOFED TO THE FLOOD PROTECTION LEVEL. (FEMA P-348).

SEE FLOOD VENT CALCS BELOW

H.V. - HYDROSTATIC VENT OPENING - FIRST COURSE OF C.M.U. ABOVE GARAGE SLAB - ALL
OPENINGS NOT TO BE HIGHER THAN 12" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE SEE ELEVATION SHEETS.

FEMA COMPLIANT FLOOD FLAP ENGINEERED VENT MODEL 1540-521 (16" WIDE x 16" HIGH) 
COVERS 400 SQ. IN. OF WATER FLOW.
PRODUCT APPROVAL NUMBER FL5822.4

THERE SHALL BE A MIN. OF TWO VENT OPENINGS ON SEPARATE WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFIP 44 CFR60.3C.5.

AREA BELOW FLOOD PLANE: 2074 SF
FLOOD VENTS REQUIRED: 5
FLOOD VENT COVERAGE PROVIDED: 2400 SF
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2ND FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4"=1'

FLOOR PLANDRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.
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SCALE: 1/4"=1'

ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1/4"=1'

DRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.

C

GENERAL NOTES

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.
 
DIMENSIONS FOR WINDOWS ARE "GENERIC" AND USED FOR

SEALED AT THE JUNCTURE WITH THE BUILDING WALL WITH A
SEALANT COMPLYING WITH AAMA 800 OR ASTM C920 CLASS
25 GRADE NS OR GREATER FOR PROPER JOINT EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION, ASTM C1281, AAMA 812, OR OTHER
APPROVED STANDARD AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE TYPE OF
SEALANT. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING
IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 714. THE
FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE
EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT
FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

1. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND
TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
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ELEVATIONSDRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.

C

GENERAL NOTES

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED.

711. ALL EXTERIOR FENESTRATION PRODUCTS SHALL BE
SEALED AT THE JUNCTURE WITH THE BUILDING WALL WITH A
SEALANT COMPLYING WITH AAMA 800 OR ASTM C920 CLASS
25 GRADE NS OR GREATER FOR PROPER JOINT EXPANSION
AND CONTRACTION, ASTM C1281, AAMA 812, OR OTHER
APPROVED STANDARD AS APPROPRIATE FOR THE TYPE OF
SEALANT. FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING
IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 714. THE
FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE
EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT
FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

1. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND
TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION



ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE
NUMBER QTY FLOOR DESCRIPTION
E01 8 1 2B LED SURF MT [48W9D]
E02 1 1 3-WAY SWITCH
E03 2 1 6 BLADE CEILING FAN
E04 4 1 TREVOR WALL SCONCE LARGE
E05 1 1 DOOR BELL
E06 2 1 GDO
E07 11 1 PLUG GF
E08 9 1 RECESSED DOWN LIGHT 6
E09 1 1 SMOKE DETECTOR
E10 3 1 SWITCH
E11 2 1 SWITCH 2
E12 1 1 SWITCH 3
E13 1 1 SWITCH 3-WAY

E14 1 1
HTTPS://WWW.WAYFAIR.COM/LARK-
MANOR%E2%84%A2-HAUTE-MARNE-6-LIGHT-
GLOBE-PENDANT-LARK7135.HTML?REFID=
3D_CHIEFARCHITEC

E15 1 1 PANEL
E16 2 1 TREVOR WALL SCONCE SMALL
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ELECTRICAL NOTES

ALL ELECTRICAL MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 70A, NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE

REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS, EXCEPT
ARTICLE 80.

PROVIDE ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTERS IN ALL DWELLING UNIT ROOMS
REQUIRED BY NEC, SECTION 210-12.

 ALL OUTSIDE W.P. OUTLETS TO BE ON THERE OWN 20AMP CIRCUIT.

 ALL UTILITIES SERVICING BUILDING MUST BE ELEVATED ABOVE
FLOOD. PROTECTION LEVEL (BFE PLUS 2 FT) OR DRY FLOODPROOFED

TO THE FLOOD PROTECTION LEVEL. (FEMA P-348).

ALL COMPONENTS BELOW THE DFE SHALL BE FLOOD RESISTANT,
INCLUDING BUILDING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND

GAS TRADES.

CONDUIT

BREAKER BOX

BLOCK WALL

UFER BOND

GRADE

GROUND ROD

20' #4 CU MIN.

METER
ABOVE

DFE 200 AMP MIN.
ABOVE DFE

SERVICE DIAGRAM

UNDERGROUND
  SERVICE
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ELECTRICAL

GROUND FLOOR
SCALE: 1/4"=1'

DRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
OR UNAUTHORIZED USE IS PROHIBITED.
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ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE
NUMBER QTY FLOOR DESCRIPTION
E01 2 2 JUSTICE SCONCE 3
E02 2 2 VANITY 3 BULB 2
E03 4 2 FAN
E04 2 2 RECESSED LIGHT
E05 5 2 CEILING FAN
E06 40 2 RECESSED DOWN LIGHT 6
E07 1 2 DINING LIGHT
E08 3 2 ISLAND LIGHT
E09 2 2 6 BLADE CEILING FAN
E10 4 2 PATH LIGHT
E11 7 2 SWITCH 2
E12 5 2 SWITCH 3-WAY
E13 1 2 SWITCH 3
E14 9 2 SWITCH
E15 2 2 SWITCH 4-WAY
E16 32 2 PLUG
E17 1 2 BARE BULB - CEILING PULL
E18 12 2 PLUG GF
E19 1 2 GARBAGE DISPOSAL
E20 2 2 PLUG 220V
E21 7 2 SMOKE DETECTOR
E22 1 2 DOOR CHIME
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ELECTRICAL NOTES

ALL ELECTRICAL MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 70A, NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE

REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW AND TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS, EXCEPT
ARTICLE 80.

PROVIDE ARC-FAULT INTERRUPTERS IN ALL DWELLING UNIT ROOMS
REQUIRED BY NEC, SECTION 210-12.

 ALL OUTSIDE W.P. OUTLETS TO BE ON THERE OWN 20AMP CIRCUIT.

 ALL UTILITIES SERVICING BUILDING MUST BE ELEVATED ABOVE
FLOOD. PROTECTION LEVEL (BFE PLUS 2 FT) OR DRY FLOODPROOFED

TO THE FLOOD PROTECTION LEVEL. (FEMA P-348).

ALL COMPONENTS BELOW THE DFE SHALL BE FLOOD RESISTANT,
INCLUDING BUILDING, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND

GAS TRADES.

CONDUIT

BREAKER BOX

BLOCK WALL

UFER BOND

GRADE

GROUND ROD

20' #4 CU MIN.

METER
ABOVE
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ELECTRICALDRAWINGS AND DESIGN ARE THE PROPERTY
OF CURTIS R. MORGAN.  ANY REPRODUCTION
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